

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT
FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA,
GEORGIA, OKLAHOMA, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Thomas C. Horne
Arizona Attorney General
Robert L. Ellman
Solicitor General
Paula S. Bickett*
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Phone (602) 542-3333
Fax (602) 542-8308
paula.bickett@azag.gov

(additional counsel
listed on inside cover)

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Luther Strange
Attorney General of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

Sam Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Patrick Morrissey
Attorney General of West Virginia
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. State Laws that Prohibit Discrimination or
Preferences Based on Race, Sex, Color,
Ethnicity, and National Origin Do Not Violate
the Equal Protection Clause. 6

II. Upholding the Sixth Circuit Decision Would
Undermine the Quest for Race-Neutral
Alternatives that Achieve Diversity. 11

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	2
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	6, 17
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN) v. Regents of the Univ. of MI</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)(en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coral Constr., Inc. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010)	5, 10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. __, slip op. (U.S. June 24, 2013)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 18

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971)	8
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	11
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	3, 10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36	1, 12, 15
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	1, 4, 8
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	1, 12, 15

Neb. Const. art. I, § 30 1, 12
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A 1, 12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 3

STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:16-a(I) 1, 12
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.803 15
Wash. Code Ann. § 49.60.400(1) 1, 14

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 10925, Fed. Reg. 1977, sec. 301(1)
(Mar. 6, 1961) 2
Fla. Exec. Order 99-281 1, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Arcidiacono, Esteban Aicejo, Patrick Coate,
and V. Joseph Hotz, *The Effects of Proposition
209 on College Enrollment and Graduation
Rates in California* (December 2011), available
at <http://www.public.econ.duke.edu/~psarcidi> . 13
